
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22 OCTOBER 2015

Page 1

Joint Scrutiny Committee
 Agenda
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Team Leader
Telephone 01235 540306
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date:
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 22 October 2015 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Richard Pullen (co chair), South 
Judy Roberts (co chair), Vale
Martin Akehurst, South
Alice Badcock, Vale
David Dodds, South
Katie Finch, Vale
Monica Lovatt, Vale
Ben Mabbett, Vale
Bill Service, South
Vacancy, South

Substitutes

South
Pat Dawe Vale
Jeanette Matelot
Alan Thompson
Ian White

Every political group may appoint all or some 
or its members who are not voting members 
to serve as substitute members, provided 
that they are not members of the Cabinet

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22 OCTOBER 2015

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 
 
 
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes and actions arising 
(Pages 4 - 8) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 30 July 
2015 (attached).  

To consider the outcomes of actions agreed at previous meetings.

To update on matters referred to Cabinet, district Scrutiny committees or other meetings or 
fora. 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting; and of any other relevant interests.

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair.

5. Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the scrutiny committee 

 
 
Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting.

6. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Page 9) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 22 OCTOBER 2015

Page 3

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
ITS CONSIDERATION 

7. Annual Review of Capita April 2014 to March 2015 
(Pages 10 - 56) 
 
Report of the head of finance (attached).

Exempt items 

None.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 July 2015 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 30 July 2015 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Judy Roberts (in the chair), Richard Pullen, Alice Badcock, 
David Dodds, Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett, Bill Service and Ed Blagrove (In place of Katie 
Finch)

Officers: David Buckle, Susan Harbour, Clare Kingston and Ian Matten

Also present: 
From Biffa: Brian Ashby, Regional Manager, Scott Newman, Business Manager, and Ian 
Gillott, Operations Manager
From Sodexo: Matthew Fowler, regional director 
Councillor Elaine Ware (Vale Cabinet member for waste and grounds maintenance) 

Number of members of the public: Nil

Sc.1 Confirmation of chairing arrangements for Joint Scrutiny 

The committee will be co-chaired by Richard Pullen, the chair of the South Scrutiny 
committee, and Judy Roberts, the chair of Vale Scrutiny committee. They will take it in 
turns, where possible, to preside at joint meetings, and there will be no vice chair.

Sc.2 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

South councillor John Woodley Shead has resigned as a councillor, so there is a vacancy 
at this committee. The place will remain vacant until after a by-election, and it is not 
permissible to substitute to a vacancy.

South councillor Martin Akehurst will be absent for a period of months and has sent his 
apologies.

Vale councillor Katie Finch has sent her apologies and Ed Blagrove is here as her 
substitute.

Sc.3 Minutes and actions arising and referral 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 July 2015 Sc.2

There were no minutes for this meeting to consider. Generally, minutes of Scrutiny 
Committee will take the form of action points and referral of items forward to Cabinet or 
elsewhere for further consideration. Members will have the opportunity to consider the 
progress of items at the following meeting.

Sc.4 Declarations of interest 

David Dodds noted that he had received hospitality from Biffa when he had been the 
Cabinet member for waste.

Sc.5 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

Sc.6 Statement, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the Scrutiny Comittee 

No member of the public has given notice that they wish to make a statement, petition or 
question. 

Sc.7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The document on page 9 of the agenda pack, outlines all meetings of the three scrutiny 
committees and allows members to see how the committees interact with one another.

The schedule is fluid and members were advised to keep up to date with the schedule 
which will be appended to all scrutiny agendas and is also available from democratic 
services. 

If members have any items which they feel should be subject to scrutiny, they can either 
be raised at committee or communicated to the chair/s and democratic services for 
consideration for inclusion at future meetings.

Sc.8 Annual review of the waste contract: Biffa 

The following people came to the table to answer questions from the committee:

From Biffa: Brian Ashby, Regional Manager
Scott Newman – Business Manager
Ian Gillott – Operations Manager

Council officers: Ian Matten, waste and parks service manager and Clare Kingston, head 
of corporate strategy.

Vale Cabinet member for waste and parks, Elaine Ware, introduced the report. Apologies 
were received from the South Cabinet member for waste and parks, Tony Harbour.

This item was previously heard at the district scrutiny committees and the minutes were 
included from these meetings to assist the members of the committee in their scrutiny.

The committee discussed this item and asked questions of the contractor.

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 July 2015 Sc.3

The key issues were recognised to be:
Key Performance Indicators (KPTs)
Satisfaction surveys
Areas perceived to be in need of improvement.

Dimension 1: Key Performance Targets

All Key Performance Targets were discussed, those with action points are recorded.

KPT 2: Rectification of missed collections.
No data was available on this KPT, due to a systems failure. 

Action: The part year information available for the current review period, would be added 
to next year’s review to give a more complete picture (Biffa/ waste services manager).

KPT 3: Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting

Action: Proactively target areas with lower recycling rates (Biffa)

Note: small electrical items and textiles will be included in the next few weeks.

Agreed
The committee agreed that the overall assessment for Dimension 1 should be Good.

Dimension 2: Customer satisfaction

The committee considered the report on Dimension 2.

Agreed:
The committee agreed that the overall assessment for Dimension 2 should be Good.

Dimension 3: Council Satisfaction.

Some responses to the council level of satisfaction with the contractor were “neither 
satisfied nor dissatisfied”. The committee was concerned to understand whether these 
were items for improvement, or whether the category should be changed to “not 
applicable”.

Action: To change the heading to “not applicable” for future reports so that any response 
other than “satisfied” or “very satisfied” could be identified as an area for improvement.

Areas for improvement: The six items outlined in the report were from the calendar year 
2014. Since then, a new team had taken over the work and Biffa, and the officers, were 
confident that these matters would be improved.

RESOLVED: to endorse the head of corporate strategy’s recommendation that the 
category of “Good” should be awarded to Biffa for their performance during 2014.

Sc.9 Annual review of the horticulture contract: Sodexo 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 July 2015 Sc.4

The following people came to the table to answer questions from the committee:

Matthew Fowler, the regional director from Sodexo.

Council officers: Ian Matten, waste and parks service manager and Clare Kingston, head 
of corporate strategy.

Vale Cabinet member for waste and parks, Elaine Ware, introduced the report. Apologies 
were received from the South Cabinet member for waste and parks, Tony Harbour.

This item was previously heard at the district scrutiny committees and the minutes were 
included from these meetings to assist the members of the committee in their scrutiny.

The committee discussed this item and asked questions of the contractor.

The portfolio holder introduced the item. The report covered the period January to 
December 2014.

The key issues were:

Key Performance Targets (KPTs)
Satisfaction surveys
Action plan.

The committee noted that Abbey Gardens and received a Green Flag Award once again.

All Dimensions were discussed, those with action points are recorded.

Dimension 1 – Key Performance Targets

Dimension 2 – Customer Satisfaction

This was down from excellent in the previous year to good in the year under review. The 
contractor feels that this is due to the fact that double the number of customers were 
surveyed and that the sites at which they were surveyed has changed.

Dimension 3: Council Satisfaction.

Some responses to the council level of satisfaction with the contractor were “neither 
satisfied nor dissatisfied”. The committee was concerned to understand whether these 
were items for improvement, or whether the category should be changed to “not 
applicable”.

Action: To change the heading to “not applicable” for future reports so that any response 
other than “satisfied” or “very satisfied” could be identified as an area for improvement.

RESOLVED: to endorse the head of corporate strategy’s recommendation that the 
category of “Good” should be awarded to Sodexo for their performance during 2014.

Sc.10 Introduction to Scrutiny and terms of reference for joint 
working 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 30 July 2015 Sc.5

It was noted th
[...]
s for reviewing the performance of contractors is that 
the councils provide them with an opportunity to give their feedback on the 
assessment, including suggestions for improvements to the council processes.  
This is included in Appendix 8.

Excellent

Good

Page 27



\\athena2.southandvale.net\ModGov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\7\3\2\AI00022237\$evlobgpb.docx 19

PAYROLL

Dimension 1 – Key performance targets (KPTs) 

82.Capita has been providing a payroll system and its administration since January, 
2007.  Up until February 2012 the councils fulfilled the payroll inputting function.  
Since February 2012 Capita has provided the whole service.

83.There is one KPT for the payroll part of the contract.  This requires a timely and 
accurate payment to all staff and councillors.  In other words 100 per cent accuracy 
of payments by the due date.  There have been a few processing errors made by 
Capita and those that have been made have been rectified quickly with processes 
being reviewed to help prevent the problem reoccurring. Capita have had to 
complete a re-run of payroll prior to sign off on six occasions for South and four 
occasions for Vale out of 24 occasions during 2014/15 as a result of errors made 
by Capita that were picked up by HR.  If the errors had not been picked up by HR 
individuals’ pay would have been incorrect.  Although errors may occasionally 
occur it is felt that the number identified during 2014/15 was too high to rate the 
service as excellent.

84.Based on this performance the head of service has made a judgement on KPT 
performance for Payroll as follows:

              KPT judgement

Previous KPT judgement for comparison

Dimension 2 – Customer satisfaction 

85.Satisfaction is covering the period April 2014 to March 2015.  Customers in this 
context are staff and councillors.  Monthly payments have been made into 
customers’ accounts by the due date, with gross to net calculations generally 
accurate.  

86.Capita has demonstrated a 
[...]
rateful for their continued high levels of service.
Overall Capita feel this is a very fair review of the various services and whilst there 
are clearly some high points there are obviously some where we need to improve 
things to meet both our and the Council’s expectations.

ANY AREAS WHERE CONTRACTOR DISAGREES WITH 
ASSESSMENT

Payroll

Capita accept many of the matters raised in the payroll narrative and has already taken steps 
to address those to ensure they don’t happen again, however, there are a couple of points 
where we do not agree with the points raised.

The issue raised around pensions reporting do not reflect reality. It took many 
conversations with the Council to finalise exactly what information was required in 
these reports, if this was a simple matter then surely that would have only been one 
call. Once resolved the reporting just became part of our usual monthly suite and to 
our knowledge OCC have not experienced ongoing delays.

Capita believe we fully understand the calculation of sickness entitlement but there 
have been occasions where the Council have changed entitlement for certain 
employees and communication of this has not been as good as it should have been, 
leading to slight errors on the calculations.

WHAT COULD / SHOULD THE COUNCIL DO DIFFERENTLY TO 
ENABLE THE CONTRACTOR TO DELIVER THE SERVICE MORE 
EFFICIENTLY / EFFECTIVELY / ECONOMICALLY?

Capita is happy with the current relationship which allows much more of a 
partnership approach to service delivery. Although there have been some difficulties 
with performance we believe communication between our services has much 
improved and this can only be a good thing moving forward.

Feedback provided by D Keen Date 16th October 2015

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and actions arising
	Minutes

	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings
	7 Annual Review of Capita April 2014 to March 2015





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22 October 2015 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 22 October 2015 at 6.30 pm
at Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton 
OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors: Richard Pullen (Chair), Judy Roberts, Alice Badcock, Katie Finch, 
Monica Lovatt, Ben Mabbett, Bill Service and Jeanette Matelot (In place of David Dodds)

Officers: Steve Bishop, Susan Harbour, Paul Howden and William Jacobs

Also present: Nicola Mundy, representing Capita; Jane Murphy, South Cabinet member 
for finance. 

Number of members of the public: 0

Sc.11 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from South Oxfordshire District Councillor David Dodds: his substitute 
was Jeanette Matelot.

Sc.12 Minutes and actions arising 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2015 were accepted as an accurate record of 
the meeting and it was agreed that the Chair sign them.

Sc.13 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Sc.14 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

The Chair reminded the committee that the next meeting would focus be an update 
meeting on the Corporate Services Project.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 22 October 2015 Sc.2

Sc.15 Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

None.

Sc.16 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

Noted. No changes made by committee.

Sc.17 Annual Review of Capita April 2014 to March 2015 

The Committee considered the report from the head of finance on the Annual Review of 
the Capita contract from April 2014 to March 2015.

William Jacobs, head of finance; Paul Howden, Revenues and Benefits Client Manager 
and Nicola Mundy, from Capita came to the committee to present the item and answer 
questions. They were joined by Jane Murphy, the South Cabinet member for finance. 
Apologies were received from Matthew Barber, the Vale Cabinet member for finance.

The committee debated the issues and asked questions of the officers, a summary of the 
key points raised is below:

 There were some outstanding issues which needed to be addressed on the report: 
Capita had put a new management team in place to address the outstanding issues 
in Exchequer Services and would be measured in an action plan.

 The outstanding staffing issues at Capita had now been addressed.
 There were errors in the payroll which had been identified by the councils’ HR 

officers which would otherwise have led to staff being incorrectly paid. 
 Concerns were raised about problems which occurred when Capita staff left their 

employment and there were a lack of written processes to pass information on.
 When calls are made to the Capita switchboard, some staff seem to have a lack of 

knowledge about key council officers.

Recommendation:
The committee requested that the above issues be addressed and reported back at next 
year’s meeting.

Resolved:
To recommend to the Cabinet members for finance that they accept the scores given in 
the officers’ report.

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm


